The Company received a letter from the Securities and Exchange Commission dated March 14, 2011 waiving the requirement for a pro forma
statement of operations if that presentation would require forward-looking information in order to meaningfully present the effects of the
acquisition. The pro forma combined statement of operations has not been included in this filing because it would include costs not related to the
revenue activities of RWD, such as overhead costs that benefited portions of the business that were not acquired by General Physics, and would
require forward-looking information to accurately present the effects of the acquisition.

The purchase price allocation included in the accompanying unaudited pro forma combined financial statements is preliminary and is based on
information that was available to management at the time the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements were prepared. Accordingly,
the purchase price allocation is subject to change and the impact of such changes could be material.

12

Edgar Filing: GP STRATEGIES CORP - Form 8-K/A

20

Table of Contents

GP STRATEGIES CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

March 31, 2011

(Unaudited)

Pro Forma Pro Forma
(In thousands) GP Strategies RWD Adjustments Combined

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $  29,359 $  226 $  (20,380)(a) $  9,205
Accounts and other receivables, net 47,953 10,169 � 58,122
Inventories, net 290 � � 290
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of
billings on uncompleted contracts 13,289 7,690 � 20,979
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 7,220 298 39(b) 7,557
Total current assets 98,111 18,383 (20,341) 96,153
Property, plant and equipment, net 3,383 584 3,967
Goodwill 74,558 � 12,919(c) 87,477
Intangible assets, net 9,697 � 4,439(d) 14,136
Other assets 1,626 34 � 1,660

$  187,375 $  19,001 $  (2,983) $  203,393
Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity

Current liabilities:
Short-term borrowings $  � $  � $  7,600(a) $  7,600
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 32,672 6,819 � 39,491
Billings in excess of costs and estimated
earnings on uncompleted contracts 16,241 1,236 � 17,477
Total current liabilities 48,913 8,055 7,600 64,568
Other noncurrent liabilities 9,670 363 10,033
Total liabilities 58,583 8,418 7,600 74,601

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock, par value $0.01 per share 188 � � 188
Additional paid-in capital 164,255 � � 164,255
Accumulated deficit (34,003) � � (34,003)
Net assets acquired � 10,583 (10,583)(e) �
Treasury stock at cost (1) � � (1)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,647) � � (1,647)
Total stockholders� equity 128,792 10,583 (10,583) 128,792

$  187,375 $  19,001 $  (2,983) $  203,393

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet.

13

Edgar Filing: GP STRATEGIES CORP - Form 8-K/A

21

Table of Contents

GP STRATEGIES CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

(Unaudited)

(1) Basis of Presentation

On March 8, 2011, GP Strategies Corporation�s principal operating subsidiary, General Physics Corporation (�General Physics�), entered into an
Asset Purchase Agreement with RWD Technologies, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and certain of its subsidiaries (collectively,
�RWD�), to acquire certain operating assets of the consulting business of RWD. RWD is a provider of human capital management and IT